Occupational Stress:
A Case Study of A Financial Institution

Vijaya Kanni a/p S Kanny

Bachelor of Economics (Hons)
University of Malaya
Kuala Lumpur
1992

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy
University of Malaya, in partial fulfillment
Of the requirements for the Degree of
Master of Business Administration

April 2003

Unlversis

TR



Acknowledgement

Firstly | would like to express thanks to Almighty God for His blessings and the
strength that | derived from Him in this very trying period.

My love and appreciation for Ashwina Krishnan, my little girl, who was so
understanding and tolerant throughout this study.  Your litle words of
encouragement made this an easier task to bear. Thank you, sweetheart. |
would also like to express my gratitude to Santhana Krishnan, my husband. You
are the wind beneath my wings, without you none of this would have been
possible.

Thank you also to' Dr Ahmad Kamarulzaman for his extreme patience. | thank
you for your guidance and understanding. This study would not have been
possible without your kind supervision.

| also owe my parents for their infallible support. Thank you Geet and Shalu for
being there when the going was rough. A special thanks to Ganesh who
provided invaluable input in this study. Thank you so very much, boy.

| also thank all my other friends and colleagues whose help and words of
encouragement were a balm. Thank you Viji, Shier Ling, Nik, Nita, Ruban and
all. Lastly to all the respondents and everybody who had contributed one way or
another in this study, a very big thank you.



Chapter 1
11
1.2
1.3
1.4
15
1.6

Chapter 2
2.1
22
2.3
2.4
25
2.6

Chapter 3
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
35

Chapter 4
4.1
4.2
43
44
4.5
4.6
4.7

Table of Content

Introduction
Introduction
Occupational Stress
Statement of Problem
Background of Study
Purpose of Study
Significance of Study

Literature Review

Concept of Stress

Theoretical Models of Stress

Job Stressor

The Effects of Stress on Performance
Coping Mechanism

Managing Stress

Research Methodology
Research Instrument
Sample

Data Collection Procedures
Data Analysis

Research Design

Results and Discussions

Introduction

Stress Data

Factor Analysis

Relative Intensity of Stressors

Reliability Analysis

Regression Analysis

Group Difference in Perception of Stressors

@ ® N OO N =

10
12
17
26
28
29

31
32
32
33
34

36
37
43
46
47
47
50



Chapter 5
5.1
52
53
54
5.5
56

Bibliography

Recommendations and Conclusion
Summary of Findings

Implication of Study
Recommendations

Limitation of Study

Suggestions for Further Studies
Conclusions

Page
54
55
56
58
58
59

60



Appendices

Appendix A Questionnaire



Table
Table 3.1

Table 3.2
Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4
Table 4.5
Table 4.6
Table 4.7

Table 4.8

Table 4.9
Table 4.10

Table 4.11
Table 4.12
Table 4.13

Table 4.14

List of Tables
Description

The ‘A-Priori Dimension Of The Items In The
Questionnaire

The Value of the Alpha and Its Intended Usage
Demographic Characteristics f Respondents
Respondents’ Perception On Job Stress At Workplace
Respondents Frequency on General Health

Major Stress Symptoms Experienced By Respondents
Mean Score Of Job Characteristics By Rank

Mean Score Of Organizational Climate By Rank

Mean Score of Factor Analysis Findings On Job
Characteristics Stressors

Mean Score of Factor Analysis Findings On
Organizational Climate Stressors

Stress Factor Ranked According To The Mean Score

Reliability Analysis Scale (Alpha) of the General Physical
Health

Multiple Regression For Job Characteristics
Multiple Regression For Organizational Climate

Mean Score And T-Value Comparison Between Gender
With Regards to Job Characteristics and Organizational
Climate

Mean Score And T-Value Comparison Between Marital
Status With Regards to Job Characteristics and
Organizational Climate

Page
31

33
36
37
37
38
40
41
44

45

46
47

48
49
50

52



Figure
Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure 2.4
Figure 3.1
Figure 4.1

List of Figures

Description
Effects Of Stress On A Person’s Health
A Response Based Model Of Stress
Stress Perception : An Interactive Model
Relationship Between Stress And Performance
Job Stress Model

Histogram Depicting the Valid Value of Respondents in
the General Health

Page
10
14
16
27
35
38



Abstract

This study is undertaken in response to the growing concern amongst
organisation in addressing factors responsible for ill health in work place. The
work place and the job itself can be a source of both accomplishment and stress
for employees. Research indicates that stress, which is not properly managed,
can affect employees’ performance adversely. It also has damaging affect on an
employee’s physical health as well as mental well being. As a result it has
serious implications for the employees, the organisations they work in and a spill
over effect to the society and country.

This study is carried out in a local financial institution and a sample of 137 was
chosen. It examines the various aspects and working condition of a financial
institution in order to ascertain the factors that causes stress among managers
and executives in this organisation.  The empirical result shows that
“responsibility to task”, “identity”, “conflict” and “support” were the main cause of
job stress in the organisation. The regression analysis revealed 29 out of 70
items accounted for job stress.

The study also revealed male respondents perceived stress in coping with
expectation, accountability, decision making and job security whilst their female
counterpart comparatively faced greater stress in coping with conflict and support
in the organisation. On the other hand managers and executives who are
married experience less stress in coping with expectations, support, warmth and
conflict compared to single managers and executives.

Therefore, there is a need for organisations to understand and take into account
stress at work. Appropriate remedial actions need to be put in place to minimise
adverse risks to employees individually and the organisation on the whole.



