Occupational Stress: A Case Study of A Financial Institution

Vijaya Kanni a/p S Kanny

Bachelor of Economics (Hons) University of Malaya Kuala Lumpur 1992

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy University of Malaya, in partial fulfillment Of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Business Administration

April 2003



Acknowledgement

Firstly I would like to express thanks to Almighty God for His blessings and the strength that I derived from Him in this very trying period.

My love and appreciation for Ashwina Krishnan, my little girl, who was so understanding and tolerant throughout this study. Your little words of encouragement made this an easier task to bear. Thank you, sweetheart. I would also like to express my gratitude to Santhana Krishnan, my husband. You are the wind beneath my wings, without you none of this would have been possible.

Thank you also to Dr Ahmad Kamarulzaman for his extreme patience. I thank you for your guidance and understanding. This study would not have been possible without your kind supervision.

I also owe my parents for their infallible support. Thank you Geet and Shalu for being there when the going was rough. A special thanks to Ganesh who provided invaluable input in this study. Thank you so very much, boy.

I also thank all my other friends and colleagues whose help and words of encouragement were a balm. Thank you Viji, Shier Ling, Nik, Nita, Ruban and all. Lastly to all the respondents and everybody who had contributed one way or another in this study, a very big thank you.

Table of Content

Chapter 1	Introduction	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Occupational Stress	2
1.3	Statement of Problem	6
1.4	Background of Study	7
1.5	Purpose of Study	8
1.6	Significance of Study	8
Chapter 2	Literature Review	
2.1	Concept of Stress	10
2.2	Theoretical Models of Stress	12
2.3	Job Stressor	17
2.4	The Effects of Stress on Performance	26
2.5	Coping Mechanism	28
2.6	Managing Stress	29
Chapter 3	Research Methodology	
3.1	Research Instrument	31
3.2	Sample	32
3.3	Data Collection Procedures	32
3.4	Data Analysis	33
3.5	Research Design	34
Chapter 4	Results and Discussions	
4.1	Introduction	36
4.2	Stress Data	37
4.3	Factor Analysis	43
4.4	Relative Intensity of Stressors	46
4.5	Reliability Analysis	47
4.6	Regression Analysis	47
4.7	Group Difference in Perception of Stressors	50

i

Chapter 5	Recommendations and Conclusion	Page
5.1	Summary of Findings	54
5.2	Implication of Study	55
5.3	Recommendations	56
5.4	Limitation of Study	58
5.5	Suggestions for Further Studies	58
5.6	Conclusions	59

Bibliography

60

Appendices

Appendix A Questionnaire

	List of Tables	
Table	Description	Page
Table 3.1	The 'A-Priori' Dimension Of The Items In The Questionnaire	31
Table 3.2	The Value of the Alpha and Its Intended Usage	33
Table 4.1	Demographic Characteristics f Respondents	36
Table 4.2	Respondents' Perception On Job Stress At Workplace	37
Table 4.3	Respondents Frequency on General Health	37
Table 4.4	Major Stress Symptoms Experienced By Respondents	38
Table 4.5	Mean Score Of Job Characteristics By Rank	40
Table 4.6	Mean Score Of Organizational Climate By Rank	41
Table 4.7	Mean Score of Factor Analysis Findings On Job Characteristics Stressors	44
Table 4.8	Mean Score of Factor Analysis Findings On Organizational Climate Stressors	45
Table 4.9	Stress Factor Ranked According To The Mean Score	46
Table 4.10	Reliability Analysis Scale (Alpha) of the General Physical Health	47
Table 4.11	Multiple Regression For Job Characteristics	48
Table 4.12	Multiple Regression For Organizational Climate	49
Table 4.13	Mean Score And T-Value Comparison Between Gender With Regards to Job Characteristics and Organizational Climate	50
Table 4.14	Mean Score And T-Value Comparison Between Marital Status With Regards to Job Characteristics and Organizational Climate	52

List of Figures

Figure	Description	Page
Figure 2.1	Effects Of Stress On A Person's Health	10
Figure 2.2	A Response Based Model Of Stress	14
Figure 2.3	Stress Perception : An Interactive Model	16
Figure 2.4	Relationship Between Stress And Performance	27
Figure 3.1	Job Stress Model	35
Figure 4.1	Histogram Depicting the Valid Value of Respondents in the General Health	38

ν

Abstract

This study is undertaken in response to the growing concern amongst organisation in addressing factors responsible for ill health in work place. The work place and the job itself can be a source of both accomplishment and stress for employees. Research indicates that stress, which is not properly managed, can affect employees' performance adversely. It also has damaging affect on an employee's physical health as well as mental well being. As a result it has serious implications for the employees, the organisations they work in and a spill over effect to the society and country.

This study is carried out in a local financial institution and a sample of 137 was chosen. It examines the various aspects and working condition of a financial institution in order to ascertain the factors that causes stress among managers and executives in this organisation. The empirical result shows that "responsibility to task", "identity", "conflict" and "support" were the main cause of job stress in the organisation. The regression analysis revealed 29 out of 70 items accounted for job stress.

The study also revealed male respondents perceived stress in coping with expectation, accountability, decision making and job security whilst their female counterpart comparatively faced greater stress in coping with conflict and support in the organisation. On the other hand managers and executives who are married experience less stress in coping with expectations, support, warmth and conflict compared to single managers and executives.

Therefore, there is a need for organisations to understand and take into account stress at work. Appropriate remedial actions need to be put in place to minimise adverse risks to employees individually and the organisation on the whole.

vi